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December 20, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
Approval to Extend Participation in a Subscription Agreement and Multi-Subscriber 
Addendum for Spare Transmission Equipment Services as Provided by an Affiliated 
Entity, Grid Assurance, LLC Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-7.1 and N.J.A.C. 14:4-3.1 et 
seq., Docket No. EM24010018 

 
Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
 Please accept this letter on behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L” or the 
“Company”), in accordance with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) Order in 
the above-captioned docket, which will become effective on December 26, 2024, requiring JCP&L to 
submit an annual filing to the Board, with copies to Rate Counsel, that include the following: a description 
of any changes to the Subscription Agreement, Multi-Subscriber Addendum (together the “Subscription 
Agreement”); JCP&L’s required obligations and any changes thereto; a breakdown of JCP&L’s Grid 
Assurance-related costs, together with supporting documentation; and supporting documentation for all 
transfer/acquisitions, sales/purchases under the Subscription Agreement. 
 
 Since JCP&L’s previous annual report filing on December 22, 2023, there have been no changes to 
the Subscription Agreement to report. Additionally, there have been no changes to JCP&L’s required 
obligations or any transfer/acquisitions, sales/purchases by the Company under the Subscription 
Agreement. Lastly, JCP&L’s total Grid Assurance-related costs for the 2024 reporting period consisted of 
the payment of its monthly subscription fees, which from December 2023 through November 2024 totaled 
$819,180.75. See Exhibit A for a breakdown of the subscription fees paid by JCP&L per month. As of the 
date of this submittal, JCP&L has not received the December 2024 invoice and expects to receive the 
invoice sometime in January 2025. 
 
 Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 
 
 
_______________________ 
Joey Tsu-Yi Chen 

mailto:Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov


Clearing Document Posting Date Monthly Operating Company Fee Invoice 
Number* Operating Company Month

2000349953 12/7/2023 $67,474.46 21467001 TX. Subs. Fees-JCPL Dec-23

2000007046 1/9/2024 $71,989.18 21470993 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Jan-24

2000046198 2/20/2024 $68,014.76 21478051 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Feb-24

2000056700 3/7/2024 $67,454.25 21483114 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Mar-24

2000087076 4/11/2024 $75,797.24 21488648 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Apr-24

2000117977 5/8/2024 $66,927.01 21493587 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL May-24

2000149941 6/10/2024 $69,812.39 21497508 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Jun-24

2000178352 7/9/2024 $63,223.17 21505453 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Jul-24

2000214810 8/17/2024 $72,397.02 21510938 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Aug-24

2000236566 9/9/2024 $66,870.93 21516245 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Sep-24

2000272025 10/17/2024 $64,580.90 21521575 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Oct-24

2000296321 11/11/2024 $64,639.44 21527012 TX. Subs. Fees - JCPL Nov-24

TOTAL $819,180.75

* FirstEnergy Service Company receives monthly invoices from Grid Assurance that reflect the total amount of subscription fees to be paid on behalf
of all FirstEnergy participating companies, including JCP&L.
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In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval to Extend 
Participation in a Subscription Agreement and Multi-Subscriber Addendum for Spare Transmission Equipment 

Services as Provided by an Affiliated Entity, Grid Assurance, LLC Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-7.1 and N.J.A.C. 
14:4-3.1 et seq. 

BPU Docket No. EM24010018 --Service List 

BPU STAFF 

Sherri L. Golden, Board Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Colin Emerle 
Deputy General Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Dean Taklif, Director   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov  
  
John Masiello   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Christopher Oprysk   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nisa Rizvi   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov  
 
DAG 

Daren Eppley, DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
daren.epply@law.njoag.gov  
 
Matko Ilic, DAG  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
Steven.Chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL  

Brian O. Lipman, Esq. Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003                                        
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003                                       
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003                                        
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003                                       
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brian Weeks, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
JCP&L 

Mark A. Mader 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Yongmei Peng 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carl Bridenbaugh 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
bridenbaughc@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Carol Pittavino 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Thomas Donadio 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Joey T. Chen 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44305 
jchen@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Tori L. Giesler 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44305 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
 
James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 
 
 




